RESOLUTION ON SUBGRANT OF

Washoe County School District Transportation

WHEREAS, NRS 244.1505 provides that a board of county commissioners may expend money for any purpose which will provide a substantial benefit to the inhabitants of the county and that a board may make a grant of money to a nonprofit organization created for religious, charitable, or educational purposes, or other governmental entity, to be expended for a selected purpose; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of Washoe County has determined that a certain amount of money is available from the US Department of Health and Human Services, Administration for Children and Families, Title IV-E Program, CFDA #93.658, passed through the State of Nevada, Department of Health and Human Services, Division of Child and Family Services, State award number 314113-25-001, will provide a substantial benefit to assist with adoption, foster care, guardianship administration and placement costs for the children of Washoe County;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF WASHOE COUNTY, that the Board hereby grants to the Washoe County School District for the purposes set forth in the Sub-Grant Agreement.

- 1. The Board hereby grants to the Washoe County School District, a grant in the amount of \$450,000 to provide out of zone transportation for foster children who meet Title IV-E eligibility criteria.
- 2. The maximum amount to be expended from the grant and the conditions and limitations upon the grant are set forth in the Sub-grant Agreement.

A DODTED this

ADOPTED this day of	2024.	
	Chair	
	Washoe Co	ounty Commission
		,
ATTEST:		
Washoe County Clerk		